SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING CITY OF CROSSLAKE THURSDAY, JUNE 25, 1998 1:00 P.M. – CITY HALL

The Council for the City of Crosslake met in the Council Chambers of City Hall on Thursday, June 25, 1998 at 1:00 P.M. The following Councilmembers were present: Mayor Robert Scott, Donna Keiffer, Charles Miller, Raymond Smyth and Richard Upton. Also present was City Administrator Thomas Swenson, City Attorney Steve Qualley and Deputy Clerk Darlene Roach. Also present was General Manager Kevin Larson, Police Chief John Backdahl and Utilities Commission Member Armond Gease.

Mayor Scott called the meeting to order at 1:00 P.M.

1. Approval of Telephone Company Construction Contract for Building Expansion - General Manager Kevin Larson read a memo from the Utilities Commission which recommended awarding a contract to Nor-Son, Inc. of Baxter in the amount of \$415,000 contingent upon review by the City Attorney. Approval was requested that the Mayor, City Administrator and Telephone Company Manager sign the contract.

In a conversation with Architect George Riches, Kevin Larson was informed that the Standard AIA contract will be used. The usual 10% holdbacks will be implemented, liability insurance certificates in the amount of one million dollars will be obtained and Workers Compensation certificates provided for Nor-Son employees and the subcontractors will be provided.

Mayor Scott asked if Nor-Son would cover any damage to equipment or if service would be affected since the project requires remodeling in addition to rebuilding. Kevin Larson stated that Nor-Son has experience with remodeling jobs in Utilities Companies and are aware of the concerns regarding dust in the area of the equipment. Kevin commented that most of the equipment would be moved to the warehouse or to the temporary trailer which will be located on the South side of the building. Councilmember Smyth asked about the alternates which were deductions to the bids. Kevin Larson stated that the alternates would not be used at this time and that the bid was firm with the exception of any change orders that may be approved by the Council. A groundbreaking ceremony will be held on Wednesday, July 1, 1998. MOTION 06S3-01-98 WAS MADE BY CHUCK MILLER AND SECONDED BY RAY SMYTH TO APPROVE THE RECOMMENDATION OF THE UTILITIES COMMISSION. MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

2. Accept \$1000 donation from Northern States Power for Fireworks - MOTION 06S3-02-98 WAS MADE BY RAY SMYTH AND SECONDED BY RICHARD UPTON TO ACCEPT WITH APPRECIATION THE CONTRIBUTION OF \$1000 FROM NORTHERN STATES POWER FOR FIREWORKS. MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

- 3. Bills for payment MOTION 06S3-03-98 WAS MADE BY RAY SMYTH AND SECONDED BY RICHARD UPTON TO APPROVE THE BILLS FOR PAYMENT AS SUBMITTED IN THE AMOUNT OF \$7,184.91 AND TO ISSUE A CHECK IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1000 TO THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE FROM NORTHERN STATES POWER FOR FIREWORKS. MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.
- 4. City Administrator Swenson recommended that Cindy McCulloch be removed from probationary status effective July 5, 1998 and be placed on Step 2 of the Union Salary Schedule. MOTION 06S3-04-98 WAS MADE BY RICHARD UPTON AND SECONDED BY DONNA KEIFFER TO REMOVE CINDY MCCULLOCH FROM PROBATIONARY STATUS EFFECTIVE JULY 5, 1998 WITH PLACEMENT ON STEP 2 OF THE SALARY SCHEDULE. MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

MOTION 06S3-05-98 WAS MADE BY RAY SMYTH AND SECONDED BY CHUCK MILLER TO CLOSE THIS SPECIAL MEETING AT 1:10 P.M. TO DISCUSS A PERSONNEL MATTER WITH LEGAL COUNSEL. MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Taped and transcribed by;

Darlene J. Roach

Deputy Clerk

ADDITIONS TO BILLS FOR PAYMENT			
25-Jun-98			
VENDOR	DEPT	CHECK#	AMOUNT
		ļ	
E.L. B. Li. Li O. li O.	D0.77		# 20.00
Echo Publishing - Ordinance Summary	P&Z	 	\$29.69
Brainerd Medical Center - Drug & Alcohol Test	PW PW		\$40.58 \$56.96
Auto Value West - Cotter pin, solvent, oil	Park	ļ	\$32.00
Dennis Palm - Petty Cash - Stamps Radisson - Mayor Scott's Hotel - League Conf	Council		\$32.00 \$171.64
Viking Coca Cola - Pop	Gov't		\$24.28
Martin Communication - Battery	Fire Dept		\$53.25
Martin Communications - Batt Door	Fire Dept		\$11.93
Justice Brothers - Shop Supplies	PW		\$196.05
Chief Supply Corp - Camera	PD	 -	\$65.32
USTI - Leaders Program Maintenance Agmt	PD		\$200.00
Tom Swenson - League Conf Expenses	Admin		\$180.95
Joe Ulschmid - Expenses	Park		\$42.24
Construction Bulletin - Wilderness Trail	PW		\$265.35
Kustom Signal - 2nd Radar Unit	PD		\$1,411.12
Anderson Brothers - 2" rock for washouts	PW		\$137.24
Ziegler Cat - Belts	PW		\$55.19
Gammello & Sandelin - 1/2 May City Fines	Legal		\$318.02
Crosslake Rolloff - July Recycling	Recycle		\$1,500.00
Minnesota Mutual - July Life Ins	Govt		\$177.60
Westburne Supply / Pumpco / Hardware	Picnic Shel	ter	\$2,215.50
	Total		\$ 7,184.91
			<u>, ,</u>
		-	
	1 1	1	